
0 3tt0\i ?s0

REcelvED

PARIIAMENTOF UCANDA

REFORT OF THE COIII,IITTEE OII IfATtOIfAl, ECOTOtf,Y OT TEE

PROPOSAT BY GOVERIfT,IE T TO BORnOW UP TO EURO 45S.O3 lltLLtolf
(F4UIV. TO USD 4el.l3 trltLl,torl FROr STAJ|DARI' CEARTERED BAI|K

lscBl AxD oTHER FII| AtfCE IIf STITUTIOTS TO FutAtfCE THE

DEVEII'PMEITT AI{D INFRASTRUCfl'NE BT'DGET F.OR TBE T"V 2O22l23

Orncc of thc Cl.rt to P.rllatnc8t
Perllamcnt bulldlag

lfovcmbcr, 2022

s"
g-

80x lt

\l



- {trillion Jor both budeet suppo{]D
(Xruun regard ro pcrlormance

stic dcb( refinarfing (Table l).

(lil["h
envelope, the Committce \r'as

r.o IITRoDUCTIOT

Pursuant to Rule 155 of th€ Rules of Proccdure o[ Parliament, thc Committcc on

National Economy considered a proposal by Govemmcnt to borro$ up to Euro

455.03 Million (Equiv. to USD 464.13r million) f.om Standard Chartercd Bank

(SCB) and Other Anance lnsdtutions to lurancc the development and

lnfrastructure Budget for f{ 2022 /23. The Proposal was presenred to this

august Housc by the Hon. Ministcr of Finarce, Planning and Economic

Development on l"' November, 2022 and referr€d to the Committee on National

Economy for consideration in line $'ith Rule 155 (2) of the Rules of Proceclure of

Parliamcnt. The Committee considered and scrutinized th€ proposal and now

bcgs to report.

2.O BACKGROI'ITD

Parliamcnt approved a budget of UGX 48. l3 trillion [or cxp€nditure during FY

2022123. The budget was to b€ nnanc€d through domcstic rcvenucs including

Appropriation iD Aid (AIA) amountinB to UGX 25.78 trillion, Grants amountin8

to UGX 2. l6 tri[ion and the rest of budget dcficit to be hnajrced through cxtemal

borrowing of UGX 7. I trillion aod domcstic borrowing amounting to UGX l3.O

rt as well as dome

of rcsource

informed that cumulatively, nct revenue collectiorrs for thc Quafler l, F\ 2022123

amountcd to UGX 5.411 tdlllon agairrst the approved projection oJ UG:f 5.233

trlllloB registcring a surplus oi UGX 177.9 blllio!. Tax rcvenu.s accounted for 78

pcrccnr lUGx I 39.6 billiorr) of thc surplu s while norr -ta.,( rdvenues accounled for 22

ptrcent (UGX 3E.3 billionl of thc guarter onc surplus domcstrc retenues.

orr the other hard, doEestic borrowing had performed at 33 pcrcent of the quarter

I tar t realiz ing only UCX 505.9 billion and leaving a defiqt of UGX 1.O37 lrillion
{tJ
t
+

s€
I 

€ rchen8€ ..te ol .r ol22dMa.(h 20?2,1€u.o I OI1XX)9 USC. Howev.. on rh€ .rch.n8€ ..te .t o{ 26'^

2022, r fu.o. I USO.mplyrng at Octoba, rate,loanamounl is cqulval€fll to 5 03 nllron

0.r,
q

(



P

T.bl. l: App.oecd R!.orucc Erv.topc Fl 2022123

Soutcc: P.rtl,.ocnt.ApprovGd, IIFPED O P8O conput tao... lf/A lrnplac. I].t rtot

I

vGt rs.Ilrblc rt thG tlDG thc rGDo.,t E . Drd. 0)4b_4
By thc end o[ quarter one F\ 2022 /23, GovemEent had not rcccived any budgct

support bo0l in form of loans or gr rts. The committee was further informed that

the IMF bud8et support loan that s€ USD

$t'

Appsovcd Qtr.rtcr
Budtct I trrgct

qlrr'tc,
I Surplur

Outturn /Dcncft

Quttcr I
Pcrforme.oc

C

Crtcgo.y rrlth Elglltc! ln
UCrX 8lllloo!

30,788.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A

-439.2

r 39.6

38.3
.1,o37.1

870/o

lO3o/o

I I lo/o

33"/o

30,s15.1

23,754.9

t,795.9

4,965.2

6,776,4

4,898.9

334.89

1,543.O

3,9t7.5
5,038.5

373.2

505.9

238.5

34.2

o.o

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(l) Domestic Resources

Totrl DoD.rtlc R..ourcca

for data re.lLblc
o/w URA Tax Rcvcnuc

o/ w Non Tax Revenue

o/w DoEcBtic Finarcing

o/w Appropriation in Aid

/Local Revenue

o/w LrWEP Revolving Fund

o/w Petroleum Fund

12) Ef,tcrDd Rlsourcct
Budgct Support

o/w Grants

o/w Lrang

Projcct Support

o/w Grants

o/w Loans

9,334.O

2,6 .4

7A.O

2,378.8

6,677.2

2,O90.s

4,586.7

r/A
7 44.7

39.O

705.7

N/A

N/A

N/A

If/A
o

o

0

N/A

N/A

N/A

ll/A
1744.71

(39.O)

17os.7l

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

oo/o

oo/o

Oo/o

N/A

N/A

N/A

TlrTAr, REAOTTRCFTI ( l+2) ,1o,t22,7 r/A nll If/A r/A
' Belo\P the Lne

Domestic D€br Re.financing 8,O08.O N/A N/A N/A N/A

TOTAI, REAOURCE

ETVELOPE 4a,13o.7 r/A nll tf,ll r/A

ted tnsr



quarter I had not yet disbursed due to the conditionality attachcd, and this is now

expected in Dccember 2022. Hovieecr, thc IMF funds arc not adequate to meet the

budBet dcl'icit for FY 2022l23.

With regard to exp€nditures, 51.9 p€rcent had been availed for expenditure to

thc various MDAS for thc first six-months (hal[ year) FY 2022123. With the

exception of the domestic arrears budget that had over performed by half year,

the other exp€nditure categories were a-round 50 percent while the GOU

dcvclopmcnt budgct was at 38.5 pcrccnt (Tablc 2).

TAble 2: H.lf yc.r Bndgct PcrforE .occ fr 2022121 l[tGX,, B,!l

C.tcaory
Wagc

Non-wage

GoU Devt

Arrears

Totd OoU

Debt

Ext Fin

Local Revenue

Os.[d Totrl

Applovcd

budlct
6,375.58

l l,l r3.89

7,849.81

661.95

26,@r.23
15,t7 4. t7
6,7 t6. t7

239. I I

4t,r3o.66

Qr
reLtrca
|,825.74

2,577.38

790.44

661.7 I
6,866..06

3,754.29

2,O33. 12

N/A

t\6.6.4?

e2
R.leraaa

r,780.o5

3,23r.28

2,229.3t

39.44

7,2&.OA
4,t2t.77
| ,9 t4 .87

,N/A

r3,316.72

HeIf ycer

rcberar
3,60s.80

5,808.86

3,O l9.75
70r.15

13,136.66

7,880.06

3,947 .99

N/A

24,9Gt.6(,

Edf ycer

rGtcrra pcrf

36.60/0

32.3o/o

38.5%

l05.97o

so.6%

5r.9"/"

58.8%

t1.9%
SourcG: IFPED O PBO coot ut tlons. lf/A lrlplac. d.t .ot ,ct av.fl.blc .t ttrc

tiDG tf,G r.pod Err pr.p.r.d
ln ordcr to financc thc approvcd budgct, the Hon. Ministcr is proposing to borrow

Euro 455.03 million from Standard Chartcrcd Bank and othcr finance

stitutions to hnance the d€velopment and lnfrastructure budg€t for FY

o22 /23 se s,U*

I



3.O IIETHOIX'LOGY

The Committee held a m€eting with and reccivcd submissions from Ministrv of

Finance, Planning and Economic Dcvclopment

Documcnt! rGt lcscd

il Minister's bricf to Parliamcnt on the proposal to authorize Govemment

to borrow up to Euro 455.O3 Million (Equiv. to USD 464.13r million)

from Standard Chartered Bank (SCB) and C)ther Financc lnstitutions

to linarce the development and lnfrastructure Budget for F\ 2022 /23
as Appropriated;

Budget committee report on rhe Budget Estimates for Fl 202212023

Draft Financing Agreements

List of Financing options consider€d q'hilc sclecting a crcditor

A lcttcr of no objcction to the proposed borrowing from National

Planning Authority.

Proposed Loan Repayment Schedulc

ii)

iii)

ivl

v)

vil

4.O Propored Budgct SEpport l,o,.t tor fl 2022123

The loan will bc providcd by a consortium of linancing institutions arranged by

Slandard Chancrcd Bank; rhat is Nippon Expott and lnvcstment lnsurance

lNEXll, Abu Dhabi Fund fol Economic Dcvelopment (AFED) and lslamic

Corporation for the lnsurance of lnvestment and Exporr Credir (lClEC, as

indicared in Taule 3

t adry< '@

i [r(ha.Ba,ara ol ae ol22dMe.ch 2022,1Eu.o 1019999USo Howeve. on ih€ exchange.ateet ol l" Nov€.rbr.
2022. I tu.o I t,so |mply,nt .l Oclobc. .ar€, loe. .,ro!d ie eqrftel€.r ro USD a55.O3 m'lllon

s $"



C.tcaory/fuDdtat
aollrcG

[,oal Amount incl.

Premium

o/w ftoject Amount

o/w Premium

(lnsuranc€l

Share of total

borrowint

IrEXt/

AFDD

(AEoult t!
huo Xr.l

272.33

245.10

27 .23

6@/o

ICIEC

lA.nornt
la Euro

nll

ta2.70

163.73

14.97

4@/o

Totd
(Anount t[
E[!o Ur3l

455.O3

408.83

46.20

l00o/o

totrl
lAnount
ln UOX3

Bnrl

| ,726.24

l,550.97

17'c.27

ohll r2v"

Prrmium 7o of Projcct

Amount

Teblc 3: Ptot oscd Lor! A[oult by FundaDt Sourca .[d Catctosy

I lo/o

Source: Draft ,inancing Ag:eements and Committee Computadons

The total proposcd borrowing of up to Euros 455.03 million to b€ arranged by

Standard Charter€d Bank comprises Eurc 272.33 milion (60%) from thc NEK

facilit]" and euro 182.7 million (4O%) from thc ICIEC facility

Oh.rG of
totd

borroslnt

tooo/"

9@/o

to.'/o

he^

w-(

rConverted to lrcx usmS lhe.ateol I €uro lh€ m.d .nd d6.n8,
t g..ld.

s- 6

on 2F O<robcr 2022 p€r 0.,* ol



5.O LOAr TERttS

Trblc 4: l,or! terEs urdcr the lcDdirg frclllu.!

Tcrn tctDc
Loan amount

Matu rity:

Orace period

Margin

Interes( ralc Tentativ€: 4.257o

Marg,in of |.9o/o + 6-

months Euribor (Taken

as 2.35o1, cstimatc for lO

years)

Upfront fec s l.5ol, of thc loan amount 1.5% of lhc loan amount

Commitmcnt

fccs:

O.57o/o on undisbursed

arnount of the loan.

O.57"/o on undisburscd

amount of th€ loan.

l0olo oat

€, 27 .23 mlllion

Guarantcc /
insurance fees

ha-;'
Euro l50,0OO flat or

Euro 15,000 per year

l S'lop.a.

e 18.98 million

Euro l SO,OOO ll,at or

Euro l5,OOO per year

Sourcc: Draft frnancing agreemcnts for ICIEC-the commercial tcrms

9- s<
Agreement, The lnvestment Agency Agrc€ment, Thc M.rster Mur baha

Ageement and Undertaking Deed

Bascd on thc above loan terms and current maJ:ket conditions, the committee

obscn'cd that thc effective interest rate. on the Loan facility under the NExI

facilit]" is 5.41 pcrccnt while that under ICIEC is 5 o/o

6h,^rr.oz..j.e'
' fh|' ran€ takas into conlid.ritDn alt loa,lcostr earh rhe

7 (N,g

s/ ll rET/AFED
I

.,

Euro 272.33 Million

(equivalent of USD 250

milion)

Euro 182.70 Million

(equivalcnt to USD166

millionl

l0 years lO ycars

4

4 years

L 900/o

4 yeals

L90%

5 Tcntative:4.2solo

i'largin of I .9olo + 6-

months Euribor (Taken

as 2.35o/o cstimat€ for

lO years)

6

?

8

9 ABcncy Fce

'pe,iod



lt

The Commitlee not€d that despite thc cost of insurancc, thc rwo faciliries had

b€tler terms compared to (h€ other lO offers which did not ncccssirate

Go(ernment to pay insurance fees since the oth€r creditors had higher martins

lranslating into hiBhcr cllcctive interest rates.

6.0 LOA|I COI{D!T!O!{S

ln rcspect of the Purchascr - thc Govcrnment of Uganda must fulfill the

followinB condilions:

a) A copv of rhe rcsolurion from Parliament of Uganda approving the rerms

. of, and the transections contemplatcd by, in tbc hnance dmuments;

b) A clearance lettcr from Attomey General for each of the Finance

Documcnts:

c) A legal opinion in which thc Attomcy Oeneral of Uganda connrms lhc

Minister of Financc of Uganda is authorized ro execute the Financc

Documents

7.O COI|CESSIOI{ALITY OF TTIE LOAII

Lorr undc, thc llE:Xl / AFED F.callty
Teblc S: Lvcl of Conccsaloodlty of the lorn

IteD Value in Euros
Nomina.l Value of the Loan lNVl 272.33 million

305.90 miUionPresent Value of the loanlPvl
Tota.l Dcbt Service of thc loarl 392.16 million"
Crant Element (%)

Discount Rate
- t2.3,'/o
30/o

ltcci Dtol fi onctng Agfterncnt dnd PBO Compulatio, s. Nole: " Bdsed on cunent
markel te.ms. Cauld go highet tf hc 6 noaths Euribor tnoeoses much mote thon it E
dn<l @uld. be lotoer tf it retums lo lhe 

^egattuest

From Table S, the present discounted value of the loan request is Euro 305.9

million which is highcr than the nominal value of the loan (Euro 272.33 millionl.

This impli€s that the total future payment of the loan is more expensive than the

ft,a,t, (

proposed amounl to be bor

$'-

*w':scnt tcrms. Othcrwis€, t turc



palmcnt of the loan rs cstimated to amolrnt Euro 392.16 million afier the loan

pcriod of teo ( lO) years based on the currenl market conditions.

Tlre loan is Commercial, since its grant €lemcnt of negative 12.3 perc€nt which

is below thc benchmark of 3so/o for concessional loans und€r $e Public D€bt

Managemcnt Frame'r'ork (2O18) and l€ss than lO% for scmi concessional loars.

The Committee wes informed that Standard Chanered Bank was the only

available crcditor off€ring the cheap€st credit at the markct ratc.

L.o uDdcr the ICIEC Frc[lty
Trblc 6r Lcvcl of Conceslloodlty of thc loa[

It.m Vduc lD Euto!
Nominal valuc of thc L,oan (lwl 182.70 million
Present valuc of thc loan(Pv) 209.21 million
Totd Dcbt Scrvicc of thc loan 272.27 million"
Orant Elcment (o/o) - 14.5o/o

Discount Rate 5o/o

lice: Drofr finorlx,ing Agfeement a^d. Comtnillee Cootpulotio^s. Note: " Bdsed
on cufte,tt m(],rket term^s. Could. go higher iJ the 6 months Euribor inareases much
more than it is

From the Tabl

,Mcould be lower if rctum-\ to lhe 
^egative

c 6, thc prcscnt discounted value of the Ioan request rs Euro

209.2 I million rvhich is highcr than rhe norninal valu€ of the loar (Euro 182.7

millionl. This implies that the total futur€ pa:,/mcnt of the loar is molc expcnsive

than the propos€d amount to b€ borro\i'ed in present terms. Otherwisc, thc total

future pavme nt of the loan is €stimated to amounr Euro 272.27 mlllion aftcr the

loao period ot ten (l O) years based on thc current market conditions

s$<
The lo n is Commercial, since its grant elcment of negative 14.5 percent is below

the benchmark of 35o/o for concessional loans under the Public Debt

Managcment Framcrvork (2O18) and lcss th Oolo for semi concession s

ir



Joht Conccsslondlty of thc frcilitier
Trblc 7 : Lvel of CoDcclaloodlty of the lorl

Itcm Vduc h Erttos
Nominal valuc of thc Loan (Nv) 455.03 million
Prcscnt valuc of thc loan(Pv) S l5.l l million

Total Dcbt Scrvicc of the toan 664.43 m-illion"
Grant Element (o/o) - 13.2o/o

Discount Rat€ 5o/o

3ntrcc: Dmfi fnanci^g Agteemenl dnd. Conmittee Col,rpvtalions. Note: " Based
on curte.r norket lerns. Could go higher iI the 6 mo lhs Euibor inqeases much
norc thg,^ it $ and could be lolt)er il it retwns lo the iegatiues).

From thc Tablc 7, rhc prescnt discounted value of the loan requests is Euro

515.1I million !'hich is higher than the nominal valuc of thc loans (Euro 455.03

million). This implics that thc total futrlre pRymeot of the loans is mor€ expensivc

than the proposed amount to be borrowed in prcscnt tcrms.

Otherwise, the total future palrment of th€ loans is cstimated to amount Euro

664.43 million aftcr thc loan pcriod of tcn (lO) y€ars based on the current market

conditions, implying that the loan costs are estimated at Euro 255.6 million

which is 39 percent of the loan project Amount (Euro 408.83 miUion) to be paid

ovcr the p€riod of l0 ycars

#@)\a.o mPLE[E TATtOtf IIODA! ITIES

Once approved, the loan $'iI be disburs€d to thc consolidated tund. The Ministrv

of Financc, Planning and Economic Dcvelopment will b€ rcsponsiblc for cnsut'ing

that funds arc properly utilized to financc the F\ 2022123 the OoU d€vclopmcnt

budgel as approv€d by Parliament and accountability thereof provided to

Parliament in-line qith the provisions of Public Financc Management Act,

20l5 as amended {Ep
< t0



9.O BI'DOETARY I PLICATIOI|

Thc Loan amount o[ Euro 455.03 million equivalent to USD 455.03 million'

requested is within th€ rcsourcc cnvclopc for the approvcd budgct for FY

2022/23. This amount is equivalent to UGX 1.726' trillion.

The rcsource envelope indicRtcd that in order to linance thc UGX 48. l3 trillion

budgct for FY 2022/23, UGX 2.578 trillion ri,ould specilically bc borroq,ed to

support th€ budget from external sources.

Therefore, the borrowilrg is !rithin the resource envelopc for thc approved budget

tot F"'l 2022123.

IO.O IUPACT OIf DEBT SUSTAITABILITY

By end ofJunc 2022, total public debt srood at UGX 78.799 trilion (US $ 20.98

t)illion), an incrcasc by l3% from UGX 69.513 trillion (US$ 19.54 billion) as at

cnd Junc 2O2l.The debt stock constitutes of UGX48.l36 trillioo (US$ 12.814

billion) as cxrernal debt, $hile UGX 30.662 rrillion (US$ 8. 162 bitlion) is domestic

debt. .qs a sharc of dcbt to GDP Nominal Debt to cDP increased from 46.9

pcrccnt in June 2O2l to 48.4 p€rcent in Junc 2022 performing within the

thrcsholds of thc charter for liscal responsibility, while the present value of d€bt

to CDP increased from 37.6 percent to 40. I p€rcent respectivcly during the same

pcriod

,,ffi o,,,,n*,*#*. ,.,,,,nnwith the approval of rhc proposed borr

equivalent to USD 455.03 million will incrcase tlre external debt exposure from

USD 17.8 biflion as at end Junc 2022 ro USO 18.2 billion. ln addition, the

proposcd borrowing alone will increase the debt to GDP ratio by slightly more

than I o/o (l.060l") incrcasing the nominal share of debt to GDP projected ro

Pcrform ar 51.8olo in FY 2022/23. Consequently, s€rvice costs ov€r lhe

s6
I g.red on €xch.nge ral€ o, I USO a, oa 27"Ocrob€.2022

' Coov€ned to UGX us.n8 the.are ot I auro 3793.68, the mid anddor.n8.ar€ oo 27i'Ocl 2 p€, Sanl o,
tg.,llr.

<1;



medium tcrm will also Brow by ovcr Euro 600 million to catcr for both thc

principal and associated loan costs associated with this r€quest.

Holvever, public dcbt will remain withh the sustainable l€vels, as th€ budget

support borrowing was part of the debt sustainability anal],sis on debt as at June

2O2l that indicated thar dcbr u'as sustainable.

I I .O OBSEmTATIO!{S

I l.l l{ccd to cnhrlcc domcstlc tcvenuea

The Committe€ noted that an incrcasc in revenue collcction reduccs thc

country's budget deficit and conscqucntly her reliancc on dcbt, in cffcct kccping

public dcbt at sustainable levels. Ovcr thc lrcars, domestic revenues have

stagnatcd around 13 p€rcenl of GDP, despire the growrh in rhe ecorrom-'/. Tax

collcclions rcmain below lhe Sub.Saharan averaBc of l5 percent. Uganda's

cconomy is dominatcd by the informal secror (55o/o), implying limited tax

collections. ln addition, most of thc direct taxes are generated from the smaller

formal sector

Tlre Committee noted that in a bid to enharce rev€nue mobilization, Government

developed the Dom€stic Revenue Mobilization StratcBr (DRMS) 20l9l2O.

2023124. The core objcctive ofrhe strate$,r is to improve rcvcnuc collcction, and

raise Ugarda's tax to Gross Domestic Product (GDP) ratio from 12.5 p€rccnt lo

l6- 18 percent lr,irhin thc five fmancial years. Furthcr, the revenue stratery over

the third National Dev€lopment Plan (NDP lll) p€riod envisages improvin8

compliance and emcienc]- in tax rcvcnue collcctions through the implementation

oJ the DRMS. Emphasis is givcn to strcngthening administrative efforts so as to

narrow the gap between cu nt and revenuc pcrformancef t
The Committce notcd

collections ovcr the ycaJs,

€re has been an increase in revenuc

on of thc additional revenu€ is spent

a t ough rh
a larse oortiffi,,

0\,



towards public adminisration, thus increasing the borrowing nccd to financc

country's dcvelopment agenda. ln addition, government loscs a lot of rcvenuc

rhrough tax cxemptions arld illicit linancial flolr's thus contributing (o th€ lo$'

rax revcnues realized and failure to attain the lax to GDP of thc counlry's p€ers

in the sub-Saharan rcg,ion.

Tha Com,,,ttac 'lacomtncnds 
th4t Ul^l3iry of Flnance, Plonnt'^g ar.d,

Eco omlc Der/c opntaa! thould rcvLu q,ad prt*^t to Parlla,-,nc^t tax.

ExerrUrtto^ Pollc! tolth a ttlew of sttaam,;lnla,g tatc burdct proport'lo^.r',,,!.

la addltao,r, Ugand,a RetP,,,ue Autttorlt! urldcns th. tu, bese througt\
,tgtsta.l^g l4rox'',,.,rl bnsln"3scs, curb u^qua,llficd lax e4,a,^dlture, a d
ILlctt fr,^o,a.ctal tbur.

Fwrther, the Commatt c rccgmrnaads that gotEmment pu.s a h6lt on

crecdort of a.drrdr,'tn ?'tlr,r u ltt b mltl'lrrd.2c thc ,tcat,.ter.t budgct a'eeds.

Thts 1,lll c'.su". th.f addatto7.al retqnue colLcdorts olr€ dlr.ct d touElrds

c"ltla,l d,cwlopt t nt protecat.

ll ll.2 Need for cerly eod tlmcly rorsctDs of ctedltors
Thc Committee observcd that budgets arc approved with a resource e0velop that

indicatcs planoed borrowing to finance budBet delicit among othcrs. How€ver,

during implcmentation, th€ crcditors are id€ntified and the loalr terms submitted

to Parliament larer for approval. sometimes as lat€ as rhird quarter of a financial

y€ar. Most of lhe terms arc unfavorable especially non concessional terms for

budget support loans, noting that the budget !r'oul(l have alrcady been approved,

leading ro approval of thc loans at exp€nsivc terms giv€n the abscnce of timely

k

drqfi but gcE tor appmt,a togeaher wlth p"ot,os3,d, crcdttors

altelnativcs, and

budgct.

Th. @rnmat,'ee

a reJect 'ould imply failu re to finance the

m€nt cortslders

alread pproved

\y
I.

A\\i

th.



flr.a cing tcrrrB for p'or}o!.d btxlgca st pport bo.lourl^g to erLJurc th4,t
bud,get as approved utth budgct sttppora ,oo,,as urhosc credltot tcr'flLs and
@r.d,ltlons a"e agrecabL to Parllq,nr,a,t lust Lt 7t It tulth thc r.lEnue Ulrs.

I1.3 lfeed to brlog dosD thc cost of Borroshg
The Comminee obs€rved that in thc proposed borrowing, StandaJd Chartered

Bank is thc Mandated Lead arranger, lnvestment Agent and th€ structuring and

global coordinaling Bank. Thc Bank is playing th€ three rol€s which attract a

diaferent cost. ln addidon there is a broker who is also paid a diffcrent fec. This

implics thc cost of borrowing increases through intermediaries which woul'd have

otherwis€ been avoided if government was procuring these loans through direct

sourcing.

Thc CommLaaG 'lcommer,dt ahot Got,'',n'!a^t &rdsas naans of dt tct
goura:l^g oI tlrto; ci,ng trom cr?dltort s at to bring dol4l thc @sC ot
boftourl^g.

I 1.4 lfccd to Ptotect thc Sovcrclgoty of thc Co[atry.
The Commi(ee notcd thar onc of the clauscs in the draft futancing agreements

is thc waivcr of lmmunity, wherebv Govemment consents generally, in respect

of any legal action or procecding arising out o[ or in connection with any Anance

Documenl to lhe giving of any rclief or the issue of any proccss in connection

with such action or procccdinB , including without limitation, the making,

cnforccmcnt or cxecution against any propert!' !r,hatsoever (irresp€ctivc of its use

y ordcr or judgm€nt ich may be made or gi n in such

The clause further sti tes lhat O cnt irrevocably agrees not to claim

and rvaives such immuoity to the extent permitted by the laws of

SU ch jurisdiction and in accordarce with thc state lmmunity Act 1978 and,

without limitation, Oovcrnmcnt waiv€s generally all immunity it or its assets or

or intendcd use) of an

acdon or proceeding.

N,<

, over all its propcrties (arcvcnucs may other$,isc have in anv jurisdiction

ffi"'i"



from a fcrv cxceptions like Defrncc and securit!', natural resourc€s) and itsell

from thc cnforccment of an!' form of judgn€nt to enforce the agreements and

rcquiring Oovernment to pay all legal f€es and insurance prcmiums on behalf of

the creditor.

The Cornmltaae recomrrlandt tha't lrtlcary of t 
^at 

cc shou,d re.^egptiat

the pmdslont rcl4,ttng to ut{;lr,r ol torErclg,t tmtrutnlt! to atpld exposlrtg

crltlcat OorEmnc^t o,stcts to ctadab"t an the erra,t ol d,ctq'ull-

l2.o corcLusto[
Government is seeldng to borrow Euro 455.03 million to provide budget support

for the FY 2022123. with rhc proposed borrowing, debt will rcmain sustainable

over thc mcdium ro lonB term to the ext€ot to $'hich the dcbt sustainability

analysis assumptions are realizEd.

Since the loan is in foreign currencl,, Government needs to boost exports to

ensure that thcre is sumcient foreign currerrcv lo servic€ the toreiSn debt in the

short to medium term whilc improving the current account balance.

Governm€nt should in addition, enhancc domestic rcvcnu€ mobilDation as a

sure means of reducing the fiscal dclicit and ensuring that the debt s€rvic€

obligations

It is clcar that $'ith increascd budg€t fmancing rea.lisation, Government ivill

fmaoce thc approved budgct tor FY 2022/23, thus inq eas€ its potential to boost

economic growth through increascd aBgrcgat€ demand in the ecooomy,

especially when most funds are sp€nt in thc co[ntry to provide the much n€eded

countcr cyclical fiscal policy gupport al a time when thc economy is rccovering.

Failure to approve thc rcquest implics that the approved dcvelopm€nr budget for

F\ 2022123 wlltr not b€ financed NF

15

a



The Committee ther€fore recommcDds that that subject to the observations and

rccornmendations herein, this Housc approves a rcqucst by Government to

borrow up to Euro 455.03 Million (Equiv. to USD 464. l3 million?) from Standard

Chanered Bank (SCB) and Orhcr Financc lnstitutions to nnance the

dcvclopment ard lnfrastructure Budgct tor FY 2O22l23

I beg to rcpon
t

kd
S_

#
: trchan8...l. ol.sof l2dM.rch 2022,1tu.o I O 19999 USO Howeve. on th€ erchang. .ar€ .s o, t'r irov.mb..
2022, I Curo I USO lmplwnS.l Octob.r r.l€, lo.o amounl is cqulv.le to USO 43S 03 mdllon

t6



STG IIIO OF IEE RDPORT OF THE COIIIITTEE OT NATIOTfAL ECONOIIY ON THE
pRoPosAL BI COVER fENt TO BORROW UP TO EURO 45s.O3 lEQUrV. UaD 454. r3l
FROll STAXDAND CHARTERED BANI( ATID OIEER FTXAITCE TTS,rTTUTIO S TO

FIIIAJICE DDUEI,oP!|ENT A$D ITFRAITTRUCTURE BUDGTT TOR FT 2U22123

I

I3

4

l4
l5
t6
l7

IrJ

l9
20

DWR Lyantondc

Maracha East County

Bokora East Count-!'

DWR Kiruhura

DWR Kitgum

DWR Pakwach

Bukanga North County

8/rf IfAfE COI|SiflTUTEI|CT Iry
HoE. ltoJo Johr Bosco C/P

Hon. Dtltadde Rob€rt lfduge.
DICP

Hon. Awich Janc

Hon. Ayoo Tonny

Brvu[r lsL[ds Connty

Bukooli County Norrh

Butcdca CouDty

DWR Kaberarnaido

K*,ania Counry

DWR Buhw€ju

lsintiro Count_v Sourh

DWR Kapchorwa

DWR Rukungid

9

Hon. Baka Steph€n Mugabi

Hon. Katwesi$/e Oliver Koyclq'enga

Hon. Narukunda Midius

Hon. Byarugaba Alex Bakunda

Hon. Chemutai Phyllis

5

6

7

8

t0

II
t2

r3

Upper Madi County

Bunl'a Countt South

Nyabushozi County

Bugangaizi East County

Hon. Etuka lsaac Joakino

Hon. Kaj*'engre Tv,inomuBisha

WilsoD

Hon. K€mirembc Pauline Kyaka

Hon. Lematia Ruth Molly Ondoru

Hon. Lochap Peterkhen

Hon. Twinobusingyc .rovaricc

Hon. Avrrr Jane Pacttto

Hon. Byanyima Nathan

Hon. Kibalya Henry Maurice

Hon. lsabin'e lddi

Hon. Agaba Aisa

Hon. Ab€r Lillian

2l Bugabula County South



22 DWR NabilatukHon. Ar*,as Sylvia Vicky

Kisoro Municipa.lity23 Hon. Kwiz€ra Paul

24 Hon. Wokorach Simon Peter Aswa Countv

25 Hon. Tcira John BuBabula Counry North

Hon. Ebwalu Jonathan Soroti West Division26

27 Hon. Atugonza AIIan Buliisa County

DWR Namayingo28 Hon. Makhoha Margaret

29 Hon. Abeja Susan Jolly DWR Otuke

30 Hon. Macho Geofrey Busia Municipality

3r Hon. T\rsiime Julius Karuhanga Rwampara East County

32 Hon. Kabuusu Moscs Kyamuswa County

33 Hon. Oguzu Lce Dcnis Maracha County

34 Hon. Akena James Micheal Jimmy Lira East Division

3S Hon. Kayondo Fred Mukono County South

36 Hon. ]htabazi Francis lGtongole Kalungu East County

37 Hon. Kirumira Hassan Katikamucounty South

38 Hon. Nyeko Derrick Makindye Division East

39 Hon. Saazi Godfrey Gomba East County

40 Hon. B'ranika Abcd Kimaanya-Kabonera Division

4l Hon. Gen. Mugira James UPDF

42 Hon. Ojok Andrew Oulanya NRM

=1i!



Nd
\.,1

MINORITY REPORI ON IHE PROPOSAT TO
BORROW EURO 4ss.03 MTTUON (EQUTV.IO USD
464.13) IO FTNANCE rHE DEVETOPMENT AND
INFRASIRUCIURE BUDGET TOR IHE FY 2022123.

Moved Under Rule 205 ol lhe Rulca ol Procedure

C

+
ffi

(

[ovEi BER 2022



I.O AiEA OI DISSENT

Pursuonl lo Rule 205 ol lhe Rules of Procedure ol lhe Podiomenl ol Ugondo,
we hereby presenl o dissenling opinion ftom lhe opinion ol mojorily ol the
Commillee. We dissenled wilh mojorily of lhe Commillee on fundomenlol
mollers below:

| . Finoncing Terms.

2. Purpose of lhe Loon
3. Applicolion ol the Loon
4. Non-complionce.

LO OISSENTINGOISETVAIIONS

Minislry ol Finonce Plonning ond Economic Dev€lopmenl negolioled lhis loon
in Morch, 2022 occording io documenls submilled by Minisky ol tinonce,
Plonning ond Economic developmenl. Ihe some Minislry wilhoul reveoling lhe
mossively unlolr lerms o, lhis loon locility ollowed us lo poss lhe budget on 20'h
Moy. wilh room lo bonow up lo 2.5 lrillion. This wos o fundomenlol eror ond
disservice lo ou, people, the lox poyers whom we represenl in lhis House.

2.1 flnonclne lems
i[. Hon. Speoke], lhe lerms ol lhis loon ore closer lo o lypicol money lender lo
Governmenl. Approving lhese lerms withoul slrict scrutiny ond slricl
recommendolions by lhis House is on obdicolion ol our represenlolive role.

toon Amount € 455 million

,rioMty: l0 Yeors including groce period ol 4 yeors,

Uptonl ,ccr: l.5% ol lolol loon omounl (€ 6.82 m

lnlalasl iolc: 1.25% (€ 131.26 million)

Guoronlee teo3: l0% (€ 16.21 millionl

Etrecllye lnlcrerl roL: 5.9% for NEXI ond 5.4% lor ICIEC locilities

Ob3awollonr;
i. The loon lenure moluring ol l0 yeors is very short when compored lo

concessionol loons ot lhe world Eonk ond Alrico Development Eonk ot
40 yeors.

ii. The loon guoronlee tee ol l0% equivolenl lo {€ 45.5 million) is o lolol
ronsocking ol Ugondon lox poye6. This seems lo be lhe "cul" lor
Slondord Chortered Bonk (UK), lhe leod ononger of lhi

I

, lhis is o



cleor evidence ol poor negotiolion on lhe porl ol our governmenl. Ihis
hos lo be poid lox lree in lump sum os o condilion before lh6 loon is

disbursed.
when odjusted for oll chorges the efreclive inleresl role ol 5.6%, il
ceoses lo moke sense lhol Ugondo, o sovereign slole, expecling lo
produc€ oil ond gos very soon, should be borowing developmenl
linonce ol o role higher lhon some privole enlilies.
The etleclive role ond cosls ossocioled with lhe loon is considered lo be
loo high lor Ugondo. ln ellecl, volue ot lhe lolol Loon is Euro 455 million,
bul lhe loke home nel is Euro 409.5 leoding lo o 65% lolol cosl o, lhe
loon in l0 yeors.
The loon ogreemenls belween lhe Governmenl of Ugondo represenled
by lhe Minislry of Finonce, Plonning ond Economic Oevelopmenl on one
porl ond Slondord Chorlered Bonk UK(broker) represenling lhe leodeIs
wos shored by the Minislry lo lhe Commillee on Mondoy. Ihis

ogreemenl hos ombiguous cosls. ln o laller ftom lha Allomay Gcnerol
lo lh. Slondord Chort d Bonk dolcd 25r' Oclobe, 20Zl 03 otloched, lho
Atlorney 13 nol comrodoble wllh some ol lhc clourcr, lefmr ond wdyers
ln lhE loon ogreemonl.
ll is inleresling Rl. Hon Speoker, lhol porl of the ogreemenl wos from on
lslomic bonking inslilulion, lhe lClEC. With o specific producl ot
,jluroboho which does nol ollrocl inleresl occording lo lslomic Shorio.
The Euro 182.70 million lhol hos been oronged, does nol ollrocl interesl.

2-2 Pl,pore ot lhe funds
i[. Hon. Speole], ol lhe heorl ol lhis loon request is o lrop lor lhis Porliomenl lo
blindly roll in. A kop lo borow lor the Developmenl 8udget {Specific projects
including roods, woler, energy, educolion ond heolth) without seporoling lhe
loon money from lhe usuol URA revenue lhol ir mosl limes obused. This is o very
expensive loon wilh o specilic purpose ond lherelore connol be mixed wilh
lhe olkoclive domeslic resources.

fill lodoy, lhe Minisler foiled lo presenl o lisl ol developmenl proiecls to
Porliomenl lo which lhe Euro 455m loon will lund leoving leors lhol lhis loon is
going lo be disbursed lo lhe consolidoled lund. This implies thol lhe loon moy
be spenl on recurent expendilures like woges, seminors, orreors,
supplemenlory budgels omong olhers, rolher lhon lhe intended inrroslruclurol
ond developmenl proiecls.

2.3 Non.Compllonce.
ll. Hon. Speoker, lhis porliculor loon requesl ond processing by lhe Commillee
fundomenlolly ollended lhe constilution ol lhe Republic ol Ugondo os well os
lhe Rules ol Procedure in woys lhol negolively oltecl t

/'z 2

lox poyer



Rule 155 (5) o1 the Rules of Procedure go lurlher lo guide on specilic
requiremenls lor documenls lo be loid. These include; A leller lrom Nolionol
Plonning Aulhority cleoring lhe loon os being consislenl wilh olhet
mocroeconomic voriobles os well os ellect ol ils debl repoymenl on liquidily
in lhe coming budgels.

One ol the loon linoncing conditions is thot lhe Minisler sholl submil lhe lisl ol
proiecis lo lhe consorlium of lenders. The Minisler hos commitled lo submilling
the lisl lo lhe lendec bul hos deliberolely relused lo submil lh€ some lisl to
Porliomenl. we ,ind lhis oction by lhe Minister to be in lolol breoch of lhe leltel
ond sptil of Arl. 159 of lhe conslilulion. Any Member ol Podiomenl deserves
lo be given lhe lisf ot proiecls lo be finonce by o loon in which such o member
is b€ing osked to vole for.

i . Hon. Spcokar, lhe leller hom NPA hos nol been loid in lhis House lo supporl
lhe members in in ossessing this loon requesl. This lells by NPA goes lo lhe
core of plonning ond our nolionol debl monogemenl ond lherefore connol
be loken os o mere formolity by lhis House. Whol lhe Minisler ot tinonce,
Plonning ond Economic Developmenl loid belore lhe commillee wos o
cerlilicole ol complionce ol the Annuol Budgel ,o, tY 2021122. How do we
opprove o loon lo ofrecl fulure loon repoymenls wilhoul on opinion ol lhe
Governmenl's chiel plonner? How?

3.0 iEcorliMENoAnoNs.
we recommend thol lhis House in lhe spiril ol minimizing loss lo our counlry
ond for purposes o, roising revenue lo finonce lhe budgel, processing ol lhis
loon. goes through lhe due process. Specificolly,

i. Eelore opprovol of lhis loon, lhe House requesls lhe Minisler responsible
fo, tinonce lo loble oll lhe ogreed legol requiremenls os sloled in Sec.
3.2 ol lhis reporl obove.

ii. Slondord chorled Bonk should meel ils lox obligolions on the
commission eorned os o leod ononger ol lhe loon.

iii. h cose o, dispute between Ugondo. stondord Chorled Eonk ond olher
Finonciolinslilulions, Allorney generol needs lo renegotiole loir lerms fol
Ugondo so lhol we don'l socrifice the country's sovereignty ond key
nolionol ossels inlo lhe honds of lhe l6nder. The lerms ore un-lovouroble
in lheir currenl slole for o counlry like Ugondo.

iv. Minislry of Finonce, plonning ond Economic Developmenl should submit
in Loon opplicolions in lime to enoble the Commitlee on Notionol
economy lo hove enough lime lo do o

4 3

ller iob in lls p,ocessr



4.0 coNcrusroN.
Rl. l{on. Speokcr ond l{onouroble Coleoguet,
Our proyer is lhol, given lhe poor lerms in lhe ogreemenl ond lhe loilure of
Governmenl lo provide o schedule ond lisl specitying lhe developmenl
inlroslruclure proiecls lo be funded by lhis loon, we recommend lhol this
house supporls this minodly reporl ond Oecls lhis loon requesl. we furlher
encouroge lhe governmenl lo look ol olher linoncing woys of resource
mobilisolion like concessionol loons lo ovoid debl lrop ond prolecling the
sovereignly of our country.

5.0 AAETASCiS O' THE CO'UIMMEC ON NATIONAI, ECONOTAY W]IO SIGNEO THT

MrNOirY rE?Oir oN IHC ll{E ?ROPOSAI rO 8oiROW EURO 455.G r ll'UON
(Eoulv. IO USO.164.13) IO 

'INANCE 
IHE OEVETO?I ENI AND IN;iASIRUCIURE

tuDGEr roi rHE rY 2022123.

SN Nomc

K"j-L"qi 6*"*f JA*A
t)

.t... -t=t..s O-_"pAct_
t'\

V..-.r ?-un' Cn'-- fi1 I
-€

4

I


